No. 38, A.]

[Published June 15, 1907.

CHAPTER 215.

AN ACT to make an appropriation to the Badger Firemen's association.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation, 1907—1908. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Badger Firemen's association, formerly Washington and Ozaukee county and North Milwaukee Firemen's association, the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars out of any money in the general treasury not otherwise appropriated. This appropriation is for the years 1907 and 1908 and the said sum so appropriated, shall be paid to said association in two equal payments to be made on or before the first day of June in each of said years.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1907.

No. 251, A.]

[Published June 15, 1907

CHAPTER 216.

AN ACT to amend section 261, statutes of 1898, as amended, relating to school district loars.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sense and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 261, statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 129, laws of 1899, and by chapter 123, laws of 1901, is amended to read:

54

Approved June 14, 1907.

(In effect July 1, 1907.)

854

any swamp lands in such town or portion of a town on which marsh hay may be cut or cranberries picked, for such cash price as they may determine; but it shall not be lawful to cut any timber or do any waste thereon. All moneys received on any such leases shall be added to the drainage fund of the town.

(Ch. 97, 1907.)

School districts: personalty valuation a basis for loans. SECTION 261. Every loan to a school district may be made for such time not exceeding fifteen years, and of such amount as together with all other indebtedness of such district, shall not exceed five per centum of the last preceding assessed valuation property in such district, not less than twoof the * * * thirds of which valuation shall be on real estate, and not exceeding in any case twenty-five thousand dollars, as may be agreed upon; the principal shall be payable in equal annual installments from a time fixed by said commissioners, with interest at a uniform rate of three and one-half per centum per annum, payable annually. No such loan shall be made until proof be filed in the office of said commissioners of the complete performance on the part of such district of each and every act hereinafter, required to precede the same.

(Ch. 216, 1907.)

Repeal. SECTION 320a of the statutes of 1898 is repealed. (Ch. 550, 1907.)

Biennial reports: designated officers, etc.; pages allowed to each. SECTION 335b. The biennial reports of the following designated officers, departments and boards shall be limited to the number of pages specified: Of the secretary of state, including the report of the commissioners of public printing and of the superintendent of public property, five hundred; of the state treasurer, one hundred; of the state superintendent, two hundred and fifty; of the railroad commissioner, two hundred; of the state board of control, of the dairy and food commissioner, three hundred and fifty; of the commissioners of public lands, of the board of regents of the university, of the board of regents of normal schools, of the board of trustees of the Milwaukee hospital for the insane, of the adjutantgeneral, each fifty; of the quarter-master general, the commis-